

# MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA AND

# THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND

# CONCERNING INFORMATION AND EXPERIENCE SHARING ON HOSTING GLOBAL SPORTS EVENTS

The Government of the Republic of Indonesia and the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, (hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Participants");

**CONSIDERING** that the United Kingdom hosted the Games of the XXX Olympiad and London 2012 Paralympic Games (hereinafter referred to as "the London 2012 Games");

**CONSIDERING** that Indonesia is the host country for the 18<sup>th</sup> Asian Games 2018 and 3<sup>rd</sup> Asian Paragames 2018 in Jakarta and Palembang, (hereinafter referred to as "the 2018 Asian Games");

**HAVE REACHED** the following understanding:

# Article 1 General Objectives

This Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter referred to as this MoU) provides the framework for sharing information and experience on hosting global sports

events, which is to be jointly considered between the Participants on the basis of reciprocity and mutual benefit. This MoU is intended to be non-legally binding nature, but it is the expression of the strong will of the Participants to promote bilateral cooperation.

#### Article 2 Scope of Activities

- 1) The Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland intends to:
  - (a) Share experience and lessons learnt from the London 2012 Games to support preparations for the 2018 Asian Games, and other future sporting events, including on the delivery of safe, secure and successful Games with a strong and sustainable economic legacy;
  - (b) Develop Government and business links by:
    - (i) Sharing information on strategies and programs for maximizing trade development and inward investment arising from the London 2012 Games;
    - (ii) Hosting relevant inbound missions from Indonesia to understand more about the planning and delivery of global sports events including the London 2012 Games;
    - (iii) Organising networking events for Indonesian and UK companies to discuss opportunities for partnership and collaboration in support of global sports events;
    - (iv) Promoting business and investment opportunities relating to the hosting of global sports events in Indonesia and the UK.
  - (c) Encourage UK companies to share their experience and expertise related to the London 2012 Games to support preparations for the 2018 Asian Games, and other future sporting events.

- 2) The Government of the Republic of Indonesia intends to:
  - (a) Share its vision for safe, secure and successful 2018 Asian Games and other future sporting events that deliver a sustainable economic, environment, and social legacy;
  - (b) Facilitate networking events for UK responsible authorities and companies to discuss experience from the London 2012 Games, and other global sports events and explore how such experience might be usefully applied in Indonesia;
  - (c) Encourage matching opportunities between UK and Indonesian sports organisations and companies in the context of the 2018 Asian Games and other future sporting events.
- 3) The Participants agree to identify other areas where the Participants can exchange expertise arising from hosting global sports events.

### Article 3 Implementation

- The Participants will share information in accordance with their respective legal and regulatory responsibilities. Such information will be shared solely for the purposes of this MoU.
- 2. For the implementation of this MoU, the Participants will develop a specific implementing arrangement which should specify, inter alia the objectives, programs, projects or activities, recommendations, and other details.
- 3. The designated authority responsible for the implementation of this MoU on behalf of the Government of the Republic of Indonesia will be the Ministry of Youth and Sports, and on behalf of the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland will be Department for Culture, Media, and Sports.

#### Article 4

#### **Effect and Amendment**

- 1. This MoU will come into effect on the date of its signing and will continue in effect for a period of 3 (three) years. Either Participant may terminate this MoU at any time, by giving a written notification to the other Participant of its intention to terminate this MoU at least 6 (six) months prior to the intended date of its termination
- This MoU may be amended at any time with the written approval of the Participants. Such amendment will come into effect on a date approved by the Participants and will be an integral part of this MoU.

The foregoing record represents the understandings reached between the Participants upon the matters referred to therein.

SIGNED in duplicate in London on ........ April 2016 in the English and Indonesian languages, both texts being equally valid. In case of divergence of interpretation, the English text will prevail.

FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHEN IRELAND

Signed

**Signed** 

RETNO L. P. MARSUDI Minister for Foreign Affairs

DAVID EVENNETT MP

Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Sport, Tourism, and Heritage